•	 Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for
the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and

•	 Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability

This note provides information about how the Group determines fair values of investment properties and
property, plant & equipment (land and buildings).

The Group’s investment property is measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period. The following
table gives information about how the fair values of these are determined (in particular, the valuation
technique(s) and inputs used).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in interest rates(all the other
variables held constant).1% is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel
and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates. For floating
rate liabilities the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of liability outstanding at the reporting date was
outstanding for the whole year.

Up to 1-3 3-12 1-5 Over
1 month months months years 5 years Total

Sh’000 Sh’000 Sh’000 Sh’000 Sh’000 Sh’000

At 30 September 2015

Financial assets
Cash and bank balances 182,212 - - - - 182,212

__________ __________ __________ __________ __________ __________
Liabilities
Total financial liabilities (582,108) (1,257,427) (644,938) (328,909) - (2,813,382)

__________ __________ __________ __________ __________ __________
Interest sensitivity gap (399,896) (1,257,427) (644,938) (328,909) - (2,631,170)

__________ __________ __________ __________ __________ __________

2016 2015
Sh’000 Sh’000

Effect on profit Effect on profit

+ 1% Movement  (33,159) (26,312)
-1 % Movement 33,159 26,312

	 (iii)   Price risk

As at 31 December 2016, the group did not hold financial instruments that are subject to price fluctuations.

CAR & GENERAL (KENYA) LIMITED

66

CAR & GENERAL (KENYA) LIMITED

Asset Fair value as at
Fair value
hierarchy

Valuation
technique(s)
and key inputs

Significant
un-observable
inputs

Relation-ship of
unobservable
inputs to fair
value

30/9/16
Sh’000

30/9/15
Sh’000

Investment property
(Group) 2,555,412 2,598,250 Level 2

Open Market
valuation on
investment basis N/A N/A

Investment property
(Company)  1,445,092 1,548,250 Level 2

Open Market
valuation on